STATEMENT OF REPRESENTATIONS PROCEDURE

PUBLICATION OF DINNINGTON ST JOHN'S NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN PROPOSAL

In accordance with Regulation 15 of the above Regulations Dinnington St John's Town Council as a qualifying body has submitted to Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council:

- A copy of the plan proposal (including a map of the area to which the plan relates);
- A consultation statement;
- A basic conditions statement;
- A Strategic Environmental Assessment Screening and Habitats Regulation Assessment Screening Report, and accompanying Addendum; and
- Supporting evidence base documents.

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council is now required (Regulation 16) to publicise details of the plan proposal and invite comment ahead of the submission of the plan to independent examination.

Consultation period: The Council is seeking your comments on the Dinnington St John's Neighbourhood Plan proposal from **7 November until 5pm on 20 December 2019**. Representations received after this deadline will not be taken into consideration.

Representations should be made using the Council's consultation website at https://rotherham-consult.objective.co.uk/kse

This is the council's preferred method for receiving representations, as it helps to speed up the management of the process. Alternatively comments clearly marked 'DINNINGTON ST JOHN'S NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN' can be submitted by email to **planning.policy@rotherham.gov.uk**

or in writing to: Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, Planning Policy, Regeneration and Environment, Riverside House, Main Street, ROTHERHAM, S60 1AE

A consultation response form is available from the consultation website above and upon request from Planning Policy.

Representations made may include a request to be notified regarding Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council's decision under Regulation 19 of the Neighbourhood Planning Regulation 2012 whether to accept the Examiner's recommendation.

Representations must be received by 5pm on 20 December 2019.

Representations cannot be treated as confidential.

INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS

Consultation documents can be viewed at the following locations:

- On the Council's consultation website at https://rotherham-consult.objective.co.uk/kse
- At Dinnington Community Library, Laughton Road, Dinnington, Rotherham, S25 2PP during normal opening hours.
- At the Council's main offices at Riverside House, Main Street, Rotherham, S60 1AE during office hours.

Representations received during the consultation period will be submitted to the examiner appointed to undertake independent examination of the Dinnington St John's Neighbourhood Plan proposal.

Further information is available on the Council's website at **www.rotherham.gov.uk/consultations**

Andy Duncan, Planning Policy Manager

Planning, Regeneration and Transport, Regeneration and Environment, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, Riverside House, Main Street, Rotherham S60 1AE